

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION
AND UINTA BASIN RAILWAY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO AND
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents

— ◆ —
*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL AND WESTERN ENERGY
ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

— ◆ —
Ivan L. London
Counsel of Record
Grady J. Block
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
ilondon@mslegal.org

September 4, 2024

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Resource development serves the public interest.....	7
II. NEPA requires processes, not outcomes.	15
III. NEPA does not require agencies to guess about things they cannot control.	19
A. A “rule of reason” applies to NEPA analyses as a limiting principle.. ..	19
B. The lower court’s decision contravenes the limiting principle of “reason.”	23
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen,</i> 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	Passim
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,</i> 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	23
<i>Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. Forest Serv.,</i> 88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club,</i> 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	26
<i>La. Public Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	26
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council,</i> 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	16
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,</i> 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	20
<i>N. Alaska Envtl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne,</i> 457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>N. Slope Borough v. Andrus,</i> 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10

<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	20
<i>Protect Our Communities Found. v. LaCounte</i> , 939 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968)	11
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2020)	29
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	28
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Haaland</i> , 1:21-cv-00175 (D.D.C.)	29
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Haaland</i> , 1:20-cv-00056 (D.D.C.)	29
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Haaland</i> , 1:16-cv-01724, (D.D.C.)	29
<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	21
16 U.S.C. § 1604(e)(1)	11

16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3)(A)	11
16 U.S.C. § 1604(m)(1)	13
16 U.S.C. §§ 472a, 1600–06, 1607–14	13
16 U.S.C. §§ 528–31	7, 13
30 U.S.C. § 22	10
30 U.S.C. § 181	1, 7
30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)	9
30 U.S.C. § 226(g)	9
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i)	24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	14, 15
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(7), (8), (12)	7
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8), (12)	11
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12)	7
43 U.S.C. § 1702(l)	7, 11
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)	13
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)–(b)	7
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701–1787	7, 13

49 U.S.C. § 10901(c)12, 23

REGULATIONS **PAGE(S)**

40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.5, 1501.119

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g) (2020).....24

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-5(n)8

43 C.F.R. § 1601.5-3(a).....8

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6.....8

43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-3.....7

43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-2(a).....7

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-19

43 C.F.R. § 3171.59

43 C.F.R. § 3171.139

43 C.F.R. §§ 46.120(c), 46.300(a)(2).....9

87 Fed. Reg. 23 (Apr. 20, 2022)24
